
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

June 2019 —
 Pentecost and Trinity

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For Sale
Want to talk to us 
about this property?

Call today on 0118 960 1000 
or email sales@haslams.net

Segrave Close, Sonning, Reading, RG4 6BB £1,275,000 

0118 960 1000   sales@haslams.net

No.1 for Sales, Lettings and New Homes

Nestled behind a gated driveway at the end of an exclusive cul-de-
sac in Sonning, this delightful Bewley built family home offers an 
exceptional standard of living. Five bedrooms, two with en-suites, an 
impressive open plan kitchen/breakfast/family room and separate 
dining and sitting rooms are complemented by an indoor swimming 
pool with retractable roof overlooking the established gardens. 
Close to Blue Coat School and Sonning Golf Course and ideally 
positioned for access to Sonning village’s fine dining restaurants, 
bars and theatre, Segrave Close is the perfect place to call home.

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 3Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Sunday 2 June
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Service 
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong with
      the junior choir

Pentecost Sunday 9 June
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
      Sunday Club & STAY 
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark

Trinity Sunday 16 June
— 8.00am Family Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist, 
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 23 June
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club & STAY

Sunday 30 June
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with  
      Sunday Club & STAY

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion    
 
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 3 June, Holy
     Communion at 11.00am

Contents for June 2019

STAY on Friday starts with a bang!
Picture: Sue Peters

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every issue is 
12 noon on the sixth day of the month 
prior to the date of publication. The 
deadline for the July/August issue of 
The Parish Magazines is: 
         Thursday 6 June at 12 noon 

Weekly and 
monthly services

The registers

 information — 1

the vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— APCM, 7
— The Bull Trust, 7
— Junior choir Evensong, 7
— Music Facebook, 7
— Ascot tea Rendezvous, 7
— STAY, 9
— Church birthday, 11
— Letter to the editor, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— For your prayers, 11
— The persecuted Church, 13

features
— 16,000 free places to visit, 15
— Thames Pilgrim Way, 17,
— Collect for charity, 19,
— Exceptional Easter, 20-21
— D-Day 75 years on, 23

around the villages
— Summer events guide, 25
— Gregory's bench, 27
— Woodley U3A, 27
— April showers, 27
— Pearson Hall AGM, 27
— Images of Charvil, 27

the sciences
— Creation helpers, 29
— Mysterious moo-ves, 29

the arts
— The first Pentecost, 31
— Book reviews, 31
— Charity concert, 31

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 32
— Sport or life? 33
— Healthy seasonal eating, 33

home & Garden 
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the Bible garden, 35

children’s page, 37

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Baptisms
— Sunday 5 May, Madlen Daisy Roberts 

Funerals
— Wednesday 10 April, James Nicholas Coles at Reading Crematorium
— Wednesday 1 May, Carl Henry West at St Andrew’s Church with burial in the
       churchyard
— Friday 3 May, Jacqueline Yolande Marie Hayes at Easthampstead Park
      Crematorium

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

June 2019 —
 Pentecost and Trinity

Would you like to help produce this 
award winning magazine?

We are seeking volunteers to join The Parish Magazine's publishing team. One of 
the roles will be to assist in the writing and design of the magazine, and the other 
to help liaise with our advertisers. No experience is required — we will train you 
and provide any software you might need. What you will need is enthusiasm for 

printed media and a desire to use it to share God's word in our parish. 
To find out more contact: Bob Peters editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

CONTENTS



4 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

NOW PLAYING BOOKING NOW

F IND  OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

BRAND NEW WATERWHEEL BAR MENU!
The Mill at Sonning is delighted to reveal a BRAND NEW WATERWHEEL BAR MENU,

served 11am - 5pm Tuesday to Friday and 11.30am - 5pm on weekends.

Pea Soup - Lovage Pesto

Steak Sandwich, Hereford Ribeye, Smoked Cheddar, Roast Red Onions

Fish & Chips - Cornish Haddock, Beer Batter, Chips & Pea Tartare

Spanish Charcuterie Plate - Serrano Ham, Cean Beef, Poko Lomo, 
Artisan Chorizo, Manchego with Pickled Green Figs and Caper Berries

Cheese Plate - Selection of Local Cheeses, Onion Marmalade, Smoked 
Chilli Jam and Crackers

Asparagus and Spring Onion Risotto, Lovage Pesto, Pickled Walnut

15% OFF
LUNCH IN THE 

WATERWHEEL BAR
Present this voucher when ordering. 
Valid only on food from the new bar 

menu, until 30 June 2019.

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 5Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The vicar's letter
The Parish Magazine - June 2019 5

SILENT WAR GRAVES

WE SHALL RETURN

Dear Friends,
I have been asked by a number of people recently to give my thoughts on 
the Brexit situation in this magazine, three years after the momentous 
referendum on 23 June 2016. Now that I have got your attention, I must 
confess that, tempting as that letter would be to write, I shall resist, for all 
sorts of rather obvious reasons. All I will say, three years on from when I did 
write about the referendum, is that I have not changed my mind and feel 
that all will ultimately be well, if and when we finally and properly leave. 
      Moving on quickly, this month also marks a deeply significant 
anniversary for our country, the USA, Canada and indeed the whole of 
Europe. On 6 June many of us will be thinking of those Normandy beaches 
with the code words Gold, Sword, Juno, Utah and Omaha. We will rightly 
reflect on the enormous sacrifices that were called for that day 75 years ago 
from so many thousands of Allied troops as they jumped from their landing 
craft into what must have been a living hell. Within 11 months of those 
landings Hitler had been defeated and Europe, or at least the Western half of 
it, was once again free.

 
      The sheer scale of the operation is breath-taking. This was the largest 
military mobilisation of its kind in the history of the world, with tens of 
thousands of men and hundreds of thousands of tons of equipment and 
armaments crossing a choppy English Channel by cover of darkness. Nobody 
really knew what they would face on landing, but all were united in the 
desire to free Europe from evil and oppression. The silent war graves along 
the cliff tops of that coastline tell the story in their own unique way, where 
you stand and witness row upon row of white grave stones reaching out into 
the far distance. You cannot fail to be moved by such a sight, and I firmly 
believe that, while it was a grim day, scarred by death, agony and sacrifice, we 
must never forget, or side-line such a significant moment in our history. 
      Every Remembrance Sunday, among the dead from both World Wars, 
we remember a fallen soldier from our parish who is commemorated on our 
memorial. CSM JJ Snowball died 20 minutes after landing on Sword beach. 
He is buried in Bayeux war cemetery and was still remembered by one or 
two people in Sonning until their recent deaths. I once had a long telephone 
conversation with a comrade of his who was with him as he died and because 
of that conversation I decided to pay a visit to his grave. In August 2009, it 
was my great privilege to visit that cemetery with Caroline and a then little 
Alice, and we took the wreath from the St Andrew’s memorial and laid it 
against his headstone. It is a moment that I shall always remember, and I 
have since felt a special affinity with Joseph Snowball; that 39 year old family 
man who never returned home.

      I stand to be corrected but the British Legion and I are aware of only 
one veteran who is still alive in the parish who was a witness to operation 
Overlord on 6 June 1944. He uniquely can appreciate the horror of that 
day. He knows all too well that the privilege of freedom had to be defended 
at all costs and he played his part. So often we who were not there take all 
this for granted. Well, I for one will endeavour never to do so, and we shall 
return to those beaches and war cemeteries in the coming years to pass on 
this profound respect and gratitude to our daughters now that they are of an 
age to fully appreciate what was sacrificed for us all on those blood stained 
shores. 
Warm wishes.
Jamie

CONTENTS CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Physiotherapy 
Pilates 
Massage 
Gym

Back & neck pain
Sports injuries
Joint & muscle pain
Post-op rehab
Headaches
Womens’ health
Pregnancy & recovery

Physiocare  6 Church Street,  Twyford RG10 9DR    0118 934 4055

Physiotherapy 

www.physiocare.co.uk

Proud to 
sponsor

WARGRAVE 
WOMEN & GIRLS FC

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.dunneandco.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 7Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Senior citizens are invited to 
RENDEZVOUS IN THE ARK
2.30pm Wednesday 19 June

for a traditional
ROYAL ASCOT TEA PARTY

An afternoon of Prosecco, cream teas, conversation and 
an opportunity for the ladies to dress up in their best 

summer hats and dresses and the men to wear their smart 
morning clothes. To reserve your seat contact the Parish 

Office. Tickets: £10 (includes a glass of Prosecco) 

APCM: Perry Mills and Stuart Bowman were re-elected as 
churchwardens. Emma Leggett, Louise West, Simon Darvall 
and Sandra Grist were re-elected to the PCC and Tom Jeffery, 
Pound Lane, and Jenny Sawyer, Glebe Lane, were elected 
to serve for a three year term. 
Molly Woodley stepped down as 
deputy warden after many years 
of faithful service and the wardens 
and vicar announced that she 
would now hold the title of 'deputy 
warden emeritus'. Sue Peters and 
Mark Jordan were re-elected as 
deputy wardens and Liz Nelson 
was elected to replace Molly. 

The Bull Inn Ecclesiastical Trust
We are fortunate to have in our parish a welcoming hostelry 
with an interesting history that is somewhat out of the 
ordinary in the realms of public houses. 

It is believed that The Bull Inn, originally formed part of 
the monastic provision of hospitality for pilgrims to Sonning 
to venerate a relic of St Cyriacus before the Reformation. 

As part of the property adjustments after the suppression 
of the monasteries, the property was then passed to the 
incumbent (vicar) and churchwardens, who appear to have 
continued to use the Church House (as it was then known) for 
travellers and church events. 

A reference in The Parish Magazine, June 1884 refers to the 
early 1600’s: The Church House was no longer needed for 'Ales' 
and festivals, so the vicar and churchwardens acted with great 
prudence: instead of pulling it down, as was done in many places, or 
letting it fall into ruin, they let it as a respectable Hostelry, for the 
entertainment of man and beast, calling it the Bull.

There are copies of leases for The Bull Inn at the Berkshire 
Records Office going back to the 19th century and when 
it came to renewing the lease in 2015 there was a need to 
officially register the land with the HM Land Registry. At 
the same time it was officially vested in Diocesan Trustees 
(Oxford) Ltd in accordance with the requirements of the 
'Incumbents and Churchwardens (Trusts) Measure 1964'. 

Following this, the trustees applied to register the 
trust with the Charity Commission. This process has now 
been completed, with the trust registered as the 'Bull Inn 
Ecclesiastical Trust', registration number 1183080, established 
for the ecclesiastical purposes of the Church of England. The 
trust currently aims to fulfil its purposes by making grants to 
the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning to further the work of the 
Church of England in the parish.       

We must thank the foresight and ‘great prudence’ of the 
vicar and churchwardens from the 1600’s who preserved the 
Bull Inn and enable us to continue to enjoy its hospitality 
and put the income received by the trust to good use for the 
benefit of all parishioners in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.                                        
               Richard Moore, clerk to the new charity

Lent and Easter donations
Donations made during the Lent suppers and the Easter BBQ 
raised £801 for the Karun School and Orphanage in South 
India. Many thanks to all who donated!

Early Easter morning: national photographers begin to gather outside 
St Andrew's in the hope a front page picture.            Picture: Nigel Leviss 

Notices

Junior choir to lead Choral Evensong: Singing at Choral 
Evensong on 2 June at 6.30pm will be led by the junior choir 
with an anthem and an upper-voices setting of the canticles.

Music Facebook: Keep in touch with all that's happening 
with music at http://www.facebook.com/sonningparishmusic/

Jenny Sawyer and family

CONTENTS CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Summer Camps 
Art · Rowing · DT · Netball   

Open to boys and girls from any school   
Expert tuition from experienced coaches and teachers 

Residential and non-residential options 

For more details and to book go to

www.shiplake.org.uk/summercamps

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms 

 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Father’s Day –  
Sunday 16th June 
Book early to avoid 

disappointment 

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH US 

RECEIVE 15% OFF 
Quote Code  
FST1845 

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 9Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Easter Holiday Activities
For the Easter school holidays we took 
STAY and their friends for three days 
of fun trips out! 
— Ice skating on Tuesday 16 April 

We had such a wonderful time and 
by the end all the young people were 
skating free from grasping onto the 
edge of the rink! After getting on 
the ice, Celeste said: 'I would rather be 
singing a requiem than doing this!' 
I nearly fell over with laughter!
— Red Kangaroo on 17 April

Red Kangaroo 
trampoline park in 
Reading was another 
fun time had by all. I was particularly 
pleased for Daniel and Millie who 
made it to the final stage of the 
wipeout zone and I haven’t laughed as 
much (since at Celeste the day before) 
as when Katie had her legs wiped out 
twice and face planted both times. 
Needless to say it was on a soft bouncy 
castle base, so no injuries. 
     

 the parish noticeboard — 2

WESTY

We then all had a go at a new game 
called Kubb at The Ark. 
One young person aptly described it as: 
'So...You just throw wood at wood and 
someone wins, right?'
— Easter Egg Hunt at Sunrise

Our last Easter trip out was to support 
the Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living 
Easter egg hunt and Easter bonnet 
competition. The Sunrise staff did an 
amazing job of hiding 100 cardboard 
eggs in the grounds for the children 
to find. When they returned, and 
matched the egg card to theirs, it was 
exchange for a big Easter egg! STAY 
loved running around the grounds, 
especially the chocolate eggs they got 
to eat and the games they got to play in 
the sun!

STAY at Easter

It wouldn’t be Easter at St Andrew's 
without an Easter Egg hunt and BBQ! 
To get all 260 eggs hidden in the 
churchyard, STAY were asked to help. 
As a thank you to them I hid another 

50 eggs in the church for STAY to 
find! We did a count down from 10, 
opened the doors and I’ve not heard 
screaming like it! They loved searching 
high and low for the eggs, then spent 
the afternoon eating BBQ food and 
bouncing on the bouncy castle! 

I wondered if any eggs were missed 
they would be pleasantly found the 
next day in the service, which did 
bring a smile to Katie Rennie when 
she found a little Easter bunny stuffed 
behind her pew cushion.

STAY on Friday Launch
On Friday 26 April the new open access 
youth club, STAY on Friday opened. 
Nearly all the volunteers attended and 
lots of excited young people. We had 
a brilliant evening of games, fun and 
food. We played: football, swing ball, 
foosball, pool, xbox, board games, air 
hockey and kept going with drinks and 
an amazing, 60 strong, doughnut wall! 
STAY on Friday is every week in term 
time, 7-8.15pm in The Ark. 

For more information or to meet for a chat: 
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk

Saint Andrew's Youth

We are gearing up for 
some great outdoor 
fun with the local 
young people in the 
coming months...  

CONTENTS CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.aaps.org.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 11Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 3

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

For your prayers in June
— All surviving veterans of D Day

— STAY on Friday open access youth club

— All who are doing exams at this time

— Sunrise of Sonning staff and residents

Dear Editor
We are away with family over the Easter weekend on our boat and I suggested 
Sonning as a nice place for an overnight stay having stopped there before and 
knowing that it has hotels close to the river so that my 85 year old mother will 
not have to walk far to rest her head at night but because also there is a church 
that I have visited once before within walking distance of the river for me for 
on Easter morning (and possibly Easter Saturday.)

The church website does not have times of the Easter services yet but I 
thought that The Parish Magazine would. As a consequence, I have just spent a 
very nice 40 minutes reading your wonderful magazine cover to cover. 

I very much enjoyed reading the associate vicar's letter. 
I had assumed that Westy was a young woman so laughed out loud when I 

saw his bearded photo later on in your issue.
I enjoyed reading all of the village news so I am now thoroughly up to date 

with your very active church. 
I also enjoyed reading the adverts - I wonder whether the scouts would bring 

their marquees further afield for an increased donation?
I just had to write and let you know what a wonderful magazine you have 

put together for both the parish and visitors.  
Very best wishes, Jacquie Rose 

Letter to the editor

The first lesson I learned as a rookie 
reporter was that you can't sit at your 
desk all the time. It was the only 
time the editor of the newspaper I 
worked for reprimanded me. Instead 
of attending an exhibition at a trade 
centre on the other side of London I 
wrote the story without leaving my 
desk. He realised as soon as he read 
it! 

Today this is a main concern of 
mine. People seem to communicate 
almost entirely through social media 
rather than getting out and meeting 
each other. You can have hundreds of 
'friends' that you have never seen or 
spoken with face-to-face. This is not 
to say that the internet is bad, it is a 
hugely valuable tool in every walk of 
life — I wouldn't be able to produce 
this magazine without it— but it is 
very easy to misuse.

Photographers, are one group 
of journalists that I have always 
admired because most of them 
don't have a desk to sit at. Their job 
is to be out and about capturing 
news through their camera lens. 
At St Andrew's we have become 
accustomed to them waiting 
patiently outside the church, 
sometimes for several hours in the 
hope of getting a picture that will 
make the front page of the national 
press. On Easter Sunday their 
patience was rewarded, not only 
with pictures of the Prime Minister, 
who they were hoping to see, but 
also Lord Carey whose presence was 
known beforehand to only a handful 
of us.

Meeting people face-to-face 
is equally important for us as 
Christians and is why The Ark is so 
successful. It brings people of all ages 
together, face-to-face, for fellowship 
— not only church members but 
many of our neighbours and visitors. 
I especially like The Ark because 
you don't very often see anyone on 
their phones, they are all too busy 
chatting with each other. Long may 
that be the case!

Christians around the world will meet on Sunday 9 June to celebrate the birth of 
the Church, the day when God's life-changing gift of the Holy Spirit, described in 
the Bible as resting on the disciples of Jesus like flames of fire, empowered them 
to preach the good news of the risen Lord Jesus. 

Many miraculous events happened that day but one of the most remarkable was 
the timing. Jerusalem was packed with thousands of visitors for the Feast of First 
Fruits that looked forward to the wheat harvest. It was 50 days after Passover 
and many of the visitors would have arrived then and stayed on for Pentecost 
before returning home. There were no newspapers, magazines, radio, television, 
telephones or internet. The only postal system was messengers travelling from 
one town to another. When the thousands of visitors in Jerusalem, inspired by the 
remarkable events they had witnessed, set off  for home the good news, using social 
media speak, went 'viral'. The Christian Church was born. 

Trinity Sunday, a week later, celebrates the 'three-in-one' nature of God 
as Father, Son and Holy Spirit. Traditionally on this day, preachers set out to 
explain God's complex nature using worldly examples — heat from the sun, ice, 
water and steam, and so on, but the best way to look for an explanation is in 
the Bible. Here's some of the places to look: 
Deuteronomy 6:4: ‘Hear O Israel, The Lord our God, the Lord is one.’
Isaiah 45:22: ‘Turn to me and be saved… for I am God, and there is no other.’
Genesis 1:1-2: ‘In the beginning God created…. and the Spirit of God was hovering…’ 
Judges 14:6: ‘The Spirit of the Lord came upon him in power…’ 
John 1:1-3: ‘In the beginning was the Word, and the Word was with God, and the Word 
was God. He was with God in the beginning. Through Him all things were made; without 
Him nothing was made that has been made.’ 
Luke 24:49 (which manages to squeeze the whole Trinity into one sentence):  Jesus tells 
His disciples: ‘I am going to send you what my Father has promised; but stay in the city 
until you have been clothed with power (the Holy Spirit) from on high.’

Happy birthday to God's Church! 
PENTECOST [9 JUNE] AND TRINITY SUNDAY [16 JUNE]

CONTENTS CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice 
for individuals, 
families and 
businesses

BLANDY & BLANDY
s o l i c i t o r s

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

The persecuted Church and how to support it
A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further support 
— financial or otherwise. This month, he reflects on the Easter Day bombings in Sri Lanka in the wider context of Christian persecution. 

Horrific Easter Sunday bombings 
in Sri Lanka, of three churches and 
three hotels favoured by Westerners, 
cost the lives of more than 250 
people. A 'Spectator' leader (30 
April) reports how ISIS claimed 
responsibility for aiding the attacks, 
and that they were a reminder of 
what the group is still able to do. But 
why Sri Lanka? 

An Economist article (27 April) points 
out that Sri Lanka has no history 
of jihadist terrorism, nor even of 
much tension between Muslims and 
Christians. However, it 'sits in an 
ocean of bubbling extremism'.

Just a short flight away is the 
popular holiday destination of the 
Maldives, a nation who sent more 
recruits to ISIS in Iraq and Syria as a 
proportion of its population than any 
other country.

Former BBC Radio Four Today 
programme editor Rod Liddle in The 
Spectator (27 April) suggests that 
of 20 world leaders, ex-leaders and 
candidates who condemned the 
atrocity only one — Xavier Bettel of 
Luxembourg — mentioned that the 
victims of the attack were Christians.

 
Barnabas Fund also cites the 

New Zealand opposition leader 
Simon Bridges who wrote clearly of 
'Christian worshippers' being the 
target of the terrorist attacks. 

The wave of explosions on Easter 
morning was evidently targeting Sri 
Lankan Christians on the holiest day 
of the Christian year, Barnabas points 
out (http://www.barnabasfund.org 23 
April). Three were in churches, and 
three were in hotels where Christians 
would be likely to meet for Easter 
breakfast after a midnight service 
and vigil. Indeed many congregations 
meet regularly in hotels in Sri Lanka.

'We are living through one of the 
most serious phases of Christian 
persecution in history, and most 
people refuse to acknowledge it', 
says Giles Fraser (The Guardian, 21 
April). He also mentions the new 

book Thirty-Year Genocide: Turkey’s 
Destruction of its Christian Minorities 
by Benny Morris and Dror Ze’evi  
which argues that from 1894 to 1924, 
the Turkish authorities systematically 
murdered between 1.5 and 2.5 million 
Christians. 

According to the Pew report, 
Christianity remains the world’s most 
persecuted religion. In his thought-
provoking Guardian article, Giles 
says how during the past century 
Christianity has been all but driven 
out of the Middle East, the place of 
its birth. Yet why no outrage from the 
secular west?

In Un-herd (25 April), Giles 
describes seeing on a visit to the 
Christian quarter of Damascus 
in 2018 how the memory of the 
Armenian massacres still haunts 
their exiled churches that established 
themselves in Syria. A large gruesome 
mural in one church depicts a dead 
woman with the word 'Genocide' 
hanging in the sky. 'Never forget', 
proclaims the painting — but that is 
what the West has largely done. 

The relative silence about the 
massacre of Christians in the Middle 
East is not just from governments but 
from churches too.

In a recent post on Facebook 
a church in Australia made these 
shocking claims (New Hope Church, 
Brisbane, Facebook, 20 April): 
— 1.6 million people have been 
murdered for their faith in Christ over 
the past 15 years
— Roughly 100 million Christians

today face the daily threat of 
discrimination, interrogation, arrest, 
imprisonment, rape, torture or death
— Every five minutes a Christian is 
put to death somewhere; that’s 288 
believers every day being murdered 
for their faith

Back to Sri Lanka: at Easter, 
Christians were attacked for one 
reason alone — simply because they 
are Christians. Christianity Today 
(http://www.christianitytoday.com 
3 May) reports how Christians and 
other religious minorities, fleeing 
persecution in Pakistan, once found 
refuge in a Catholic area north of 
Sri Lanka’s capital. But since the 
bombings, they have needed to leave 
their homes and neighbourhoods 
in search of safety from threats of 
violence. 30 people were killed when 
Zion Church in the city of Batticaloa 
was attacked, reports Barnabas 
(http://www.barnabasfund.org 30 
April). Senior pastor Mahasen said 
in a Facebook video, addressing the 
suicide bomber and the group who 
sent the suicide bomber, 'we love 
you and we forgive you…because we 
believe in the Lord Jesus Christ'. 

Open Doors encourages us as 
follows (Open Doors Instagram posts, 
30 April): Remember to pray for Sri 
Lanka. You can also send messages 
of encouragement and a photo of your 
church to remind Christians in Sri Lanka 
that they are not alone in the dark.

messagestosrilanka@opendoorsuk.org

288 Christians every day are murdered for their faith

A MOST SERIOUS TIME

REMEMBER TO PRAY

CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

0118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

• NVQ qualified

• Many references available in and around Henley

• Free competitive quotes! No obligation

• Specialist in rural run down property

• No job too small!

• Interior & exterior work done!

• Prompt and friendly service!

• C.I.S registered business

• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 1   

If you are planning a holiday or short 
break in the UK this summer then, 
as well as visiting one of the UK's 40 
cathedrals, put time aside to visit an 
Anglican parish church. There's a huge 
choice with over 16,000, of which 
12,500 are listed by Historic England. 
You won't be alone. The Church of 
England estimates that up to 50 
million people visit churches each year 
as tourists, writes Bob Peters.

Few historic buildings are as easy 
to find as a parish church. Many are 
clearly visible from afar and are usually 
at the centre of the village or town, or 
on prominent high ground close by. 
There are always exceptions, of course, 
our church in Sonning being one them!

But like St Andrew's, you will 
find they are often unlocked during 
daylight hours — St Andrew's is 
open from 10am - 4pm — and are 
welcoming to all. Churches that are 
locked will often display details of 
where a key can be found. 

Almost all Anglican churches 
are owned by the people and are 
therefore free of charge to enter, 
although donations towards their 
upkeep are always very welcome! 
The few exceptions to the public 
ownership are a very small number of 
churches owned by either the Queen 
or private organisations, for example, a 
university. 

Having 16,000 churches to visit 
you could be faced with a dilemma — 
which to choose? My tip is start with 
your parish church here in Sonning! 

Dating back to Anglo-Saxon times 
and the seat of Bishops from 909 to 
1107, St Andrew's is a good benchmark 
by which to compare other churches. 

If your interest is in ancient 
churches you could narrow your choice 
by looking for those with the names of 
two of the most influential apostles, 
Peter and Paul. And if you look for 
churches called 'St Peter and St Paul', 
the chances are high that it will be an 
ancient church. The founders of early 
churches took inspiration from the 
first leaders of the Christian church 
— Peter and Paul. The high regard the 
Church still holds for them is reflected 
by the annual shared Feast Day of 
St Peter and St Paul held on 29 June. 

Peter, who died in 64AD, was 
originally Simon, a married fisherman 

from Bethsaida, near the Sea of 
Galilee. He met Jesus through his 
brother, Andrew — after whom our 
parish church is named. Jesus called 
him Cephas (Peter) which means rock 
and said that his church would be built 
on the rock that was Peter.

It was Peter who realised that 
Christianity was also for the Gentiles, 
after his meeting with Cornelius, a 
Roman Centurion. Later, Peter took 
a prominent part in the council at 
Jerusalem, and went on to clash with 
St Paul at Antioch for hesitating about 
eating with Gentiles.

From very early times Peter was 
invoked by Christians as a universal 
saint. He was the heavenly doorkeeper, 
the patron of the Church and a saint 
who is both powerful and accessible.

It is calculated that 1,129 pre-
Reformation churches were dedicated 
to St Peter, and another 283 to SS Peter 
and Paul together.  

Like Peter, Paul, who died a year 
later than Peter, started life with 
another name: Saul. This great apostle 
to the Gentiles was a Jew born in 
Tarsus, and brought up as a Pharisee. 
So keen was he to defend the god of his 
fathers that he became a persecutor 
of Christianity, and even took part 
in the stoning of the first Christian 
martyr, Stephen. He hunted Christians 
down and imprisoned them, and it was 
while on his way to persecute some in 
Damascus that a vision changed his 
life. He was convinced that Jesus was 
truly the Messiah, and the Son of God, 

and that He was calling Paul to take 
the Christian faith to the Gentiles. 

Paul was healed of his temporary 
blindness, baptised, and retired to 
Arabia for about three years of prayer 
and solitude, before he became one of 
the persecuted.

Paul made three great missionary 
journeys, which, after being stoned, 
beaten and imprisoned, he was sent to 
Rome for trial as a Roman citizen. 

On the way he was shipwrecked 
at Malta and when he reached Rome 
he was put under house arrest for two 
years. 

During this time he wrote the four 
‘captivity’ epistles. Later Paul may 
have revisited Ephesus and even have 
reached Spain. 

Tradition tells us he was martyred 
at Rome during the persecution by 
Nero, being beheaded at Tre Fontane 
and buried where the basilica of St Paul 
‘outside the walls’ now stands.  

Paul was not only a tireless 
missionary, but a great thinker and 
it is difficult to overemphasise the 
influence he had on Christian thought 
and history.

You don't have be on holiday to 
visit an ancient church named after 
both of the apostles —  the nearest 
one is in Shiplake, and you can walk 
there from Sonning along the Thames 
Pilgrim Way (see page 17) in about 
1 hour. There are others nearby in 
Appleford, Abingdon, Checkendon and 
Medmenham, so it does not even have 
be a holiday visit, but a short day trip!

16,000 places to visit for free this summer

The Church of St Peter and St Paul at Shiplake

CONTENTS CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise 
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Are you considering 
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts  
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage 

Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning

Go on holiday or buy a new car

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

Open Morning

Register online: rbcs.org.uk

Wondering what to do next? 
Come along and take a look!

Saturday 5 October 2019, Tours start from 9:30am

An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16-18 167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 17Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 2

Stage 7 of the Thames Pilgrim Way which can be joined at St Andrew's Church SonningThe 104-mile Thames Pilgrim Way 
which runs through the heart of the 
Diocese of Oxford, and the three 
counties of Oxfordshire, Berkshire 
and Buckinghamshire, is five years 
old this year and continues to 
provide a spiritual dimension to the 
lives of many Christians seeking to 
find peace and tranquillity from the 
busy world around them.

The pilgrimage route follows the 
River Thames from the Swan Hotel 
Radcot to the Magna Carta Memorial 
at Runnymede and passes close to 
47 churches including Christ Church 
Cathedral and St Andrew's Church 
Sonning. 

Historically, pilgrimages were 
about going on a journey to sacred holy 
sites and today, many Christians, for 
example, do this by travelling to the 
Holy Land to visit Jerusalem, Galilee 
and Bethlehem, or closer to home 
there is Lourdes in France. However 
in 2014, as the then Bishop of Oxford, 
the Rt Revd John Pritchard, said when 
he inaugurated the Thames Pilgrim 
Way, today it is now often the journey 
itself that has become the emphasis 
of the pilgrimage, rather than the 
destination. He wrote at the time:

People have always gone on journeys 
to enrich their spiritual lives. The 
desire seems deeply ingrained in human 
nature.

The Thames Pilgrim Way stands 
in a rich tradition of sacred paths. 
As Christianity spread throughout 
the world, people wanted to visit the 
places they had heard about and to 
walk where the Son of God had himself 
been present. As they returned with 
souvenirs from their travels in the 
shape of relics, shrines were established 
and those places in turn gained a sense 
of sacredness. Sites of specific events 
– healings or the dwelling places of 
saints and missionaries – became holy 
by association and were consequently 
visited by people either seeking 
similar healings, or simply wanting to 
experience a place where holy events 
had occurred.

So the concept of pilgrimage – a 
spiritual journey to a sacred place 
– developed, reaching its height 
in medieval times. Although the 
Reformation, with its assertion that 
God could be experienced everywhere 
and not just in a few favoured locations, 

heralded the decline of pilgrimage, it has 
never died out, although the emphasis 
has sometimes changed.

For today’s pilgrims, the destination 
is not as important as the journey. 
People still often seek healing through 
prayers at the shrine of a saint, but they 
may encounter this healing, in all its 
physical, spiritual and mental forms, 
during the journey itself.

The Thames Pilgrim Way offers no 
grand or special beginning or ending 
points, but gains its significance in the 
encounter with many small pilgrim 
places along the way, made holy by the 
prayers of those who have worshipped 
there, and in the nature of the route 
itself.

The Thames Pilgrim Way 
is divided into 10 stages, each 
approximately 10 miles long. The 
map above show stage 7 which passes 
through the parish of St Andrew's 
Church. You can walk the entire 
104 miles, or any part of it, the 
main point is that you will always 
be able to find an area of peace and 
tranquillity for meditation and 
prayer. The 10 stages are:

1: Radcot to Newbridge
2: Newbridge to Wolvercote
3: Wolvercote to Radley
4: Radley to Little Wittenham
5: Little Wittenham to Moulsford
6: Moulsford to Tilehurst
7: Tilehurst to Shiplake
8: Shiplake to Marlow
9: Marlow to Maidenhead
10: Maidenhead to Runnymede

For a free practical guide and the stage 
maps, which can be downloaded, go to: 
https://www.thamespilgrimway.org.uk

CONTENTS CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

New kitchen? Make those finishing touches 
with beautiful blinds in a range of amazing 

fabrics, with 10% off your first order

 Call us for an informal chat or to 
arrange a visit

Tel: 07780 836747

2 Courses       3 Courses
£20              £26

Treat your Dad to a delicious lunch and a 
pint at The Heron on the Ford. 

( 3 sittings available 12pm, 2.30pm & 5pm so book 
now to get your time slot)

Call for 
more information 
Tel: 0118 934 0700
Email: 
info@heronontheford.co.uk

HAPPY

FathersFathers
Day

sunday 16th june

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & Furniture

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.heronontheford.co.uk
http://www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 3    

What do milk bottle tops, used postage stamps, and old 
spectacles have in common with dried and canned food?

When the followers of John the Baptist were sent to Jesus to ask what he was doing, Jesus told them to go back and say: 
'The blind see, the lame walk, lepers are cleansed, the deaf hear, the dead are raised, the wretched of the earth have God’s 
salvation hospitality extended to them.' (Luke 7:22 The Message). Jesus also told his followers, 'As I have loved you, so you 
must love one another.' (John 13:34 NIV). Throughout his ministry Jesus showed his love and hospitality to the disabled, 
the sick, and the poor, so how do we do the same? Here are four simple ways that will make a huge difference to the lives of 
people in need and that will show them we are sharing God's love with them. 

When you enter St Andrew's Church through the north 
porch, you will see three collecting boxes — one for used 
postage stamps, one for unwanted spectacles, and one for 
plastic milk bottle tops. Walk on through the glass doors 
and on the right there is a large crate for dried and canned 
food. 

These boxes and the crate are emptied regularly by 
volunteers who pass the contents on to the next stage of 
its journey – it's a journey that can end within a few miles 
of the church, somewhere in the UK, or as far away as 
Africa. You will never know who benefits from your gift, 
but they will know that someone, somewhere loves them. 

Spectacles — sight for 'the blind'
In the past donated second-hand glasses were sent 
overseas but following a World Health Organisation 
(WHO) and the International Agency for the Prevention 
of Blindness (IAPB) study it is now recommended that 
doing this is not the best way to establish sustainable 
eye care in developing countries. Therefore, spectacles 
collected at St Andrew's by our volunteer, Sue Borroughs, 
are passed on to Vision Aid Overseas, a registered UK 
charity which recycles most of them for their precious 
metal content — gold frames — while any retro or 
vintage glasses are sold on eBay or to specialist buyers. 
Plastic glasses are also recycled. The income from 
the recycling process enables the charity to deliver 
sustainable eye care services in its partner countries. 

Plastic milk bottle tops — life for 'the dying'
Thames Valley Air Ambulance, a UK registered charity, 
are benefiting from the plastic milk bottle tops being 
collected at St Andrew's Church and eventually sold to 
a Portsmouth based recycling company. Thames Valley 
Air Ambulance, which has been called out to Sonning to 
help sick parishioners, not only provides the fastest way 
to respond to an emergency, they send a team of well-
equipped paramedics and doctors to take the hospital 
to the scene of the emergency. Paul Tyrell, who collects 

the tops, passes them on, via a collection point, to the 
recycling company which uses them to make hard plastic 
toys for children, slides and other garden toys. Some also 
go to make more bottle tops! The tops should be the large 
4cm diameter type used on many plastic milk bottles. 
They should be washed and free of paper, rubber or foil 
inserts. 

Used postage stamps — freedom for 'the lame'
Paul Tyrell, who collects the milk bottle tops, also collects 
the used postage stamps left in the St Andrew's Church 
porch. Pauls sorts them and takes them to Canine 
Partners a UK registered charity that transforms the 
lives of people with physical disabilities by partnering 
them with assistance dogs. These dogs bring a greater 
independence and quality of life to their partners, offering 
security, companionship, and practical help with everyday 
household tasks. Sales of the stamps — and albums if 
you have them — help raise money to fund dogs through 
their advanced training. All kinds of stamps — UK and 
overseas — are welcome, on or off paper. Leave a 5mm 
single thickness border around them, and the perforations 
should not be damaged. There is a huge demand for UK 
stamps from millions of stamp collectors in the USA, 
China and many other parts of the world.

Dried and canned food — help for 'the poor'
Despite living in one the more wealthy areas of the UK, 
there is still an urgent need to feed local people who are 
homeless, unemployed or in financial trouble. Last year, 
Woodley Food Bank provided 4,800 families and individuals 
with emergency food parcels. Most of the food they deliver 
is donated by local churches, including St Andrew's Sonning. 
Just inside the glass doors between the main porch and the 
church, there is a collecting crate for dried and canned food 
which is regularly emptied. There is always a need. Please 
remember that during the summer months when schools 
are closed — which means the opportunity for regular food 
for many children disappears — this need is even greater.  

CONTENTS CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - June 2019

 feature — 4    

Easter 2019 — 
an exceptional 
celebration of 
God's love
One way to measure the success of our Easter celebrations this year is to compare the numbers of people attending each of the 10 services held 
between Palm Sunday and Easter Sunday — each one was greater this year than last! Another way is to look at the selection of photographs 
on these pages taken by Nigel Leviss. There's an old saying that a picture is worth a thousand words! Whatever way you choose to measure the 
success of Easter 2019, there can be no argument that it was an exceptional celebration of God's love in our parish!

Good Friday Evening: The St Andrew's Church choirs and friends present John Rutter's 'Requiem'Easter Saturday Fun Day egg and spooners prepare to do battle Easter Saturday Fun Day's BBQ'ers

Messy Church activities on Easter Saturday Easter Sunday morning the children make this year's Easter Garden

CONTENTS CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - June 2019 21

One way to measure the success of our Easter celebrations this year is to compare the numbers of people attending each of the 10 services held 
between Palm Sunday and Easter Sunday — each one was greater this year than last! Another way is to look at the selection of photographs 
on these pages taken by Nigel Leviss. There's an old saying that a picture is worth a thousand words! Whatever way you choose to measure the 
success of Easter 2019, there can be no argument that it was an exceptional celebration of God's love in our parish! The Prime Minister and Lord Carey, the 103rd Archbishop of Canterbury, wish each 

other a Happy Easter following the Easter Sunday Eucharist

Easter Saturday Fun Day Service in St Andrew's ChurchGood Friday Evening: The St Andrew's Church choirs and friends present John Rutter's 'Requiem'

Hunting Easter Eggs during the Easter Saturday Fun Day Sunday Club children meet Lord Carey during the Easter Sunday service

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

SunriseSonning.co.uk

Old Bath Road, Sonning, 
Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Sunrise of Sonning

Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has 
ensured that each resident’s support and care is 
personalised, homemade nutritious meals are 
freshly prepared and a schedule of daily and 
social activities is provided.

With an elegant home-like interior and 
picturesque landscaped wheelchair-friendly 
garden, we’re proud to be rated ‘Outstanding’ 
by the UK regulator Care Quality Commission.

Simply Outstanding!

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

Call us on 0118 214 8485 or  
visit our website to see all  

our upcoming events

National Care Home  
Open Day

Saturday 29th June
10.00AM - 4.00PM

SONNING9 June 2018

ADV_SON_0419_ParishMagazine_04.indd   1 01/05/2019   17:13

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 23Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 feature — 5

At dawn on 6 June 1944, 75 years ago, a huge fleet 
arrived off the quiet and sandy shore of Normandy in 
France. It was the largest gathering of warships ever 
known, and above them flew hundreds of aeroplanes. 

Many of them were carrying paratroops waiting to be 
dropped inland from the French coast, while others were 
loaded with bombs to be dropped on the German defences. 

Between them flew fighters ready to see off any attempt 
by enemy planes to attack the assembled forces. As the 
ships approached the coast and thousands of armed troops 
stormed the beaches, the big battleships opened devastating 
fire on any visible German defences. 

It was the greatest sea invasion ever and a masterpiece of 
careful planning including all the military services on air, sea 
and land and it was successful. 

This was a huge logistical operation under the overall 
control of American General Dwight Eisenhower who had 
spent the years planning the invasion while living quietly at 
The Grove in Pearson Road, (pictured top right). This was kept 
a tight secret as it was vitally important that the Germans 
knew nothing of where the landings would take place and 
who was in charge of the operation. 

There was a huge secret operation to convince them 
that the invasion would take place near Calais, and that the 
Panzer tank divisions should be waiting there rather than 
in Normandy. German agents, who were working for us 
over here, were sending messages to Germany about troop 
movements in Kent and hinting that the American General 
Paton was in charge. Dummy tanks and planes were put in 
woods there.

Eisenhower had an extremely difficult job in getting all 
the Armed Services to work together. After the ignominious 
retreat from Dunkirk, the evacuation of the British Army 
and the subsequent fall of France, Britain had stood alone 
throughout 1940 against the Axis of a German dominated 
Europe. In June 1941 Germany was confident that we had 
been defeated, and was therefore no longer a threat to their 
plan to invade Russia. 

In December 1941 everything changed when America 
entered the war and immediately sent troops, arms and 
equipment to Britain’s aid. With the huge build up of 
American forces in Britain there was now speculation as to 
when and where there would be an Anglo American invasion 
and presence in Europe. 

The Russians were suffering severe losses on the Eastern 
Front and were desperately calling for an invasion of France 
to take the pressure off them. A raid on Dieppe proved to 
be a disaster as the allied, mainly Canadian troops were 
destroyed by German Army defences. After the experience 
of the failed raid on Dieppe, Winston Churchill and the allied 

powers were careful not to commit our troops to another 
failed attempt. General Eisenhower was picked as a safe pair 
of hands to plan and be in overall charge of all the services 
during the planning and the actual invasion. 

It was decided not to try to capture a port such as at 
heavily defended Dunkirk but to land on the sandy beaches 
of Normandy, to tow floating concrete harbours and piers 
to the beaches where they could be beached to allow tanks 
and military vehicles to drive ashore from ships out at sea. 
They even suggested and laid an oil pipeline from England 
to France. This was a brilliant and secret plan to take the 
Germans by complete surprise.

After heavy fighting the greatest seaborne invasion ever 
was a success. It led to the allied advance through Europe, the 
fall of Paris and the end of World War 2, and it deserves to be 
remembered. 

General Eisenhower proved to be a very able army general 
and subsequently became the American President. Sonning 
should be proud of the time he spent living unnoticed and 
protected safely in Pearson Road while planning one of the 
most important battles of all time.

75 YEARS ON

Sonning's part in D-Day
By Robert Lobley

Sonning Vicarage,
June 21, 1944.
My dear People,
Our hopes of a speedy victory and the liberation of 
the enslaved peoples of Europe are higher than they 
have ever been during the war; we are now trying 
to “salute the soldier” as he battles on to Berlin. The 
freeing of Rome and the launching of the invasion 
was marked by a special service in Church on June 6. 
I feel sure that we shall all do our best to assist our 
cause, both by saving and investing our money and 
also by a sustained effort of prayer, both in private 
and in public.                                        S. J. S. GROVES.

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

From The Parish Magazine of 
June 1944: A special service in 
St Andrew's for D-Day and a 
request for prayer . . . 

EXTREMELY DIFFICULT JOB

CONTENTS CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Book your place at theabbey.co.uk/events  
Individual visits also available call: 0118 987 2256 

Email: admissions@theabbey.co.uk  

Open Mornings, 9.15am-11.00am
Friday 4 October 2019 (Junior School)

Friday 11 October 2019 (Senior School) 

Autumn Open Events
Open Evenings, 5.30pm-8.30pm

Thursday 19 September 2019 (Senior School) 
Thursday 10 October 2019 (Sixth Form)

theabbey.co.uk

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

● QUALITY KITCHENS
● PRACTICAL BATHROOMS
● STYLISH BEDROOMS

READING 0118 9474744        HENLEY 01491 244244        MOBILE 07973 533903
e  gdevansinteriors@yahoo.com   www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk

SUPPLY ● DESIGN ● INSTALLATION

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://theabbey.co.uk
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk
http://www.gdevansinteriors.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 25Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 1

Summer events guide from street parties to festivals and a safari!

 FRIDAY 28 JUNE
 VILLAGE ROUNDERS MATCH

 SUNDAY 7 JULY
 CHARVIL VILLAGE FETE

 SUNDAY 9 JUNE
 VE DAY STREET PARTY

This year's Sonning village rounders 
tournament takes place at King 
George’s Field, Sonning from 6pm. 
Teams consist of nine players aged 16 
or over and must include four females. 
If you are not playing go along and 
cheer the teams on. Sonning PTA is 
running a BBQ and the cricket pavilion 
bar will be open. If you belong to an 
organisation or club in Sonning and 
would like to field a team, contact 
Rachel Argent on:

rachel_argent@hotmail.com

Last year's winners from Sonning CofE School

Celebrate the 75th anniversary of VE 
Day at a Sonning street party being 
held at the top end of Little Glebe 
from 2-4pm. There will be a bouncy 
castle, music, free tea and coffee — 
sandwiches and cakes can be dropped 
off in the morning — and a raffle 
in aid of the Royal British Legion. If 
you would like to help contact Penny 
Adams on 0771 862 8601.

 SATURDAY 29 JUNE
 SONNING ELEGANT PICNIC

 SATURDAY 15 JUNE
 RNLI CHEESE & WINE PARTY

 SATURDAY 8 JUNE
 WOODLEY CARNIVAL

 12 - 30 JUNE
 WARGRAVE FESTIVAL

The procession is from 10am to about 
1.30pm, ending in the Memorial 
Ground where, during the afternoon, 
there will be over 100 stalls from 
charities and local groups, a funfair, an 
arena full with acts from local groups, 
food outlets, a beer tent, and inside 
Coronation Hall teas/coffees and cakes 
by the local WI. This year's theme is: 
'At the Movies'. Full details at:

https://www.woodleycarnival.org.uk

 SUNDAY 9 JUNE
 TWYFORD WILDLIFE SAFARI

Organised by the Berkshire, 
Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire 
Wild Life Trust this is a family-
orientated event that follows a nature 
trail around Loddon Nature Reserve. 
Starts and ends in the garden of The 
Duke of Wellington Pub, Twyford. Six 
sessions starting between 11am and 
2pm. Tickets are £10 per family (price 
does not include a BBQ after the safari). 
Full details and ticket purchases at:

https://www.bbowt.org.uk/
events/2019-06-09-twyford-wildlife-

safari-loddon-nature-reserve

A cheese and wine garden party at 
Brook House, High Street, Sonning is 
being held to raise funds for the Royal 
National Lifeboat Institution. It takes 
place from 6.30-8.30pm. Tickets are 
£15: Lynn Woodhouse on 0118 969 2206.

Held in aid of the 2020 Sonning 
Regatta, the picnic starts at 7pm in 
the Rose Garden, Thames Street, 
Sonning. As well as dressing 
elegantly, you are invited to enter the 
annual best-dressed wheelbarrow 
contest! There will be top-quality 
entertainment, a disco and raffle. 
Tickets are £15, plus £20 if you want 
to erect a gazebo. More from:

frampton_hargrave@msn.com

 FRIDAY 21 JUNE
 CHARVIL SUMMER WALK

Organised by Charvil Village Society, 
the walk sets off from Charvil Village 
Hall at 7pm and ends at the Heron 
pub, Lands End. Dogs are welcome 
on the walk. No charge, just turn up 
on the day. Our picture above shows 
the Boxing Day walk — hopefully the 
weather will be even better!

Two and a half weeks packed with 
a huge variety of events — walks, 
boating, tea parties, Shakespeare, 
magic, flowers, suppers, snooker, golf, 
bingo, picnics, big band concert, and 
more, with a grand festival parade at 
12.30pm on 29 June. Full details at: 

http://www.wargravefestival.org.uk/

 SATURDAY 21 SEPTEMBER
 SONNING VILLAGE SHOW
Keep the date free for the last of the 
summer events!

This year's theme at the Pavilion and 
East Park Farm playing fields is a 
beach party from 2-6pm with a BBQ 
and bar, ice cream, lots of stalls and 
entertainment, a craft competition, 
the Charvil cake off, and live music 
from Piston Broke.

CONTENTS CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

CONTENTS

http://q1care.co.uk
http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 27Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

The Pearson Hall AGM is in the hall 
on 12 June at 7.30pm. All who use the 
hall are welcome to attend.

An open meeting to discuss starting a 
new University of the Third Age (U3A) 
for Woodley and its environs — see 
page 23 of our April issue — voted 
enthusiastically in favour of doing so.

An inaugural meeting is to be held in 
Christ Church, Crockhamwell Road, 
RG10 3LA, on 5 June at 2pm. Monthly 
meetings will probably follow on 
the first Wednesday of each month 
thereafter, at the same venue and time.

Rendezvous in The Ark
SENIOR CITIZENS’ LUNCH CLUB

12
 N

O
O

N O
N THE SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAY OF EVERY M

O
N

TH
 

All Senior Citizens are Welcome!
Meet your friends and neighbours 

over lunch made by Emma’s Kitchen

To book your place or for more 
information contact Hilary in 

the Parish Office on
office@sonningparish.org.uk 

or 0118 969 3298
The home-cooked, subsidised 
two-course meal will cost £7 

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

CHRISTMAS RENDEZVOUS: TUESDAY 11 DECEMBER JUNE RENDEZVOUS — 11th  & 25th

Royal Ascot 
Tea Party
See Page 7

Winners of Sonning Art Group's Chairman's 
Cup on the theme April showers were Ruth 
Malden(left) and Chris Stainthorpe.

IMAGES OF CHARVIL By Nigel Leviss

Commemorative 
bench for Paul and 
Margaret Gregory
A bench to commemorate the lives and 
work of Paul and Margaret Gregory 
has been purchased by Charvil Village 
Society which they founded. It will 
be placed outside Charvil Village 
Hall and officially unveiled at 7pm 
on Friday 21 June just before the 
summer walk sets off.

Paul and Margaret, who were also 
active members of St Andrew's Church, 
formed the Charvil Village Society in 
the mid 1990's. The earliest mention in 
The Parish Magazine archives refers to 
an invitation from 'Mr Gregory' to the 
Sonning Monday Club inviting them to 
a tea party in April 1996.

Mark A'Bear, from the society said,
'The continuation of the society is a 
tribute to their dedication, expertise 
and commitment on behalf of the 
Charvil community.' 

The walk will be a leisurely stroll 
of 2–3 miles round Charvil Country 
Park, followed by drinks and light 
refreshments at the Heron on the 
Ford. The event is free of charge and 
everyone, plus dogs, is welcome. 

Woodley U3A gets 
the green light

Colorado choir joins 
local concert singers
A Colorado choir of young singers 
will join Charvil's Jewel Tones 
girl's choir, and Charvil's Sapphire 
ladies choir to present the 'One 
Voice' concert on 5 July in Waingels 
College.

The Colorado youth choir, directed 
by Jena Dickey, will be in the UK for 
a three week tour. As well as sharing 
the concert with our local choirs, 
they are taking part in Llangollen 
International Eisteddfod which is 
being held from 1-7 July. 

Suzanne Newman, who directs 
the Charvil choirs and has arranged 
the concert, said: 'I met their 
conductor on a course about 25 years ago 
and we have stayed in touch ever since. 
Whenever the American choir come over 
here on tour we always share a concert!' 

The three choirs will be joining 
together for the finale to sing I'm 
goin' up a yonder.

The concert in Waingels College 
starts at 7pm. Tickets are £5 from 
Suzanne Newman on 0118 934 0589 
or suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Refreshments will be available 
and there will be a raffle.

Pearson Hall AGM

April showers

CONTENTSCONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - June 2019 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the sciences 

Dr Ruth Bancewicz, The Faraday Institute for 
Science & Religion, Cambridge, writes on the 
relationship between science and faith.

Urbanisation has taken us away from 
the rest of creation, often reducing it 
in our eyes to a resource that we draw 
on when we feel like it, or need it. 
But Jesus said the stones would start 
praising Him if people didn’t (Luke 
19:40), and in the Psalms and Job, all 
of creation is praising God.

There is no hint here that people are 
needed to enable creation’s praise to 
happen. The singing is metaphorical, 
but it draws attention to the fact that 
all creatures praise God by being 
themselves. They don’t only praise 
with their ‘voices’, but with everything 
else they do: eating, running, hopping, 

Re-joining the choir: helpers, not priests, of creation

grooming, reproducing, and so on — which reminds us 
that our whole lives can be an act of praise to God. 

Our isolation from creation’s praise can add to our 
sense that the whole world revolves around us and our 
needs. In reality, creation is God-centred and ‘His name 
alone is exalted’ (Psalm 148:13). The value of creation for 
God is not necessarily linked to its value for us — it is of 
value to God because He made it, He cares for it, and it 
praises Him.
    Genesis 1:28 says that we must 'rule over the fish in the 
sea and the birds in the sky and over every living creature 
that moves on the ground'. 

To rule wisely we need to get hold of the fact that, 
although we have a special responsibility, we are creatures 
alongside all the other creatures. One way to ground 
ourselves in this idea is to re-join the choir and worship 

God together with every other living and non-living thing on 
earth. Rather than being needed to help creation praise God, we 
can actually rely on it to help us in our worship. Sharing God’s 
delight in creation, we can learn to delight in God. In return, 
the best thing we can do is to let living things recover their full 
fruitfulness as much as possible so they can praise God fully. 

We are called to a life of humble service, taking care of each 
other and everything else on this planet. In this way, we can 
choose to see other creatures as they are, pointing our attention 
away from themselves towards God — until we are caught up in 
their praise of Him. 

A cow played an unlikely role in leading a young woman 
in Azerbaijan to faith in Jesus Christ.

Azerbaijan is between Russia and Iran and has very 
few Christians, so Rena was furious that her sister and 
mother had become Christians in the Muslim-dominated 
nation. Her mother simply held out the New Testament 
and said, 'If you knew about this book, you’d want to read it.'

Then, one day, Rena lost her cow and spent three days 
searching for it. On the third day, she thought, 'They say 
Jesus Christ is alive. If this is true, let my cow return to me, 
and I will believe in Him.'

 Rena says: 'As it got darker, we went again along the road, 
and in lights from the cars I saw something running toward us. 
It was my cow! Then I said, ‘Lord, I believe that You are truth’ 
and when I came back to my courtyard with the cow I said, ‘My 
cow has been found and Jesus Christ made it happen! From 
that day I am a Christian and I am following Jesus.' 

She now attends a growing church, which receives help 
for renting a meeting place from Barnabas Fund.

God MOO-ves mysteriously
The next story that landed on my desk after the one above was this 
one from Barnabas Fund so I could not resist using it — editor

Planning Your 
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

CONTENTS CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Alpha Windows: 
the long-established 
local family business 

For a free quotation call  
 0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale  

on 0118 207 0199
www.alphawindows.co.uk 

sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road 

Earley, Reading RG6 1BA

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the arts 

Over the last years praying ‘Thy 
kingdom come’ has become an 
important part of church life for 
the days between Ascension and 
Pentecost. 

It has been promoted by church 
leaders, who have encouraged 
Christians to follow the pattern of 
Mary, the mother of our Lord, and 
the disciples. 

St Luke tells us in Acts how they 
gathered in an upper room to pray, 
while they waited for the outpouring 
of the Holy Spirit.

It is the theme of this month’s 
painting from the National Gallery – 
a panel depicting the first Pentecost 
painted by Barnaba da Modena, a 
prolific Italian artist, in 1377. 

Here we look into that upper 
room and see Mary and the twelve, 
their hands in prayer, and the Holy 
Spirit descending like a dove into 
their lives.

The disciples had seen their Lord 
ascend to the Father, and they must 
have returned from that mount 
to Jerusalem expectant, but also 
concerned and anxious about what 
the future held for them. Afraid and 
uncertain, they devoted themselves 
to prayer. 

The artist has shown us the gift 
of the Holy Spirit that marks the 
birthday of the Church and a new 
day in their lives. The doors of that 

Revd Michael Burgess continues his 
journey around the National Gallery at 
Trafalgar Square in London.

Do not be afraid for every day of the year

upper room may have been closed 
to the world, but the Spirit came to 
open them and inspire the disciples 
to go into that world with a new 
purpose and hope. The closed world 
of fear and anxiety was changed by 
their prayer and by the working of 
the Holy Spirit.

In the days from Ascension to 
Pentecost we follow that tradition 

of prayer. We may also be concerned 
and anxious about our world and our 
lives. 

The Spirit calls us to move from 
fear to trust. Someone calculated 
that the words ‘Do not be afraid’ 
occur 365 times in the Bible — one 
for the great day of Pentecost, and 
one for every other day in the rest of 
the year.

How Not to Totally Put Your 
Children Off God – a conversation 
on Christian parenting between a 
father and his sons  
By Howard Worsley, 
Monarch, £8.99
The author's deep 
convictions of 
parenting are merged 
with examples of 
'when it worked' and 
'when it didn't', and 
his sons write their 
perspectives on how their experiences 
and memories connect or differ from 
his. It is honest about failure. 

Book reviews
The Freedom of Years – ageing in 
perspective  
By Harriet & Donald Mowat, BRF, £8.99
What has been the 
purpose of our lives?
As Christians, ageing 
gives us the chance 
to deepen and 
transform spiritual 
understanding. The 
Freedom of Years 
helps those who want 
to undertake the 
journey by examining the ageing task, 
the inevitable changes and the 
possibilities of joy along the way. 

CONTENTS CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - June 2019

 health  — 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes
This article should be written bemoaning or celebrating 
Brexit and how it is panning out for the NHS and the 
future of medical care in the UK.

However, I have been, seriously, entertained by the media, 
politicians and the Secretary of State for Health instead.
Matt Hancock replaced Jeremy Hunt to a triumphant chorus 
from kazoos from the NHS. Another politician to come in, 
with no experience in providing healthcare, ready to tell us, 
well, how to provide healthcare.

Last month, I wrote about the mumps outbreak in 
the UK. Mr Hancock, this week (and a month behind The 
Parish Magazine in recognising the issue), suggests a policy 
of enforcing vaccination on our children to prevent such 
outbreaks. 

This caused a furore in the media who blame Andrew 
Wakefield for the scare that has, probably, left 500,000 
children inadequately protected. 

Honestly now, hands-up, who would/did read or know 
about Wakefield et al in the Lancet in 1998? 

The sensationalist reporting of the issue overpowered 
anything the medical professional could promote; a good 
drama is far better to watch than a dry statistical argument.

Mr H was just warming up by opening an argument that 
will drive a black market for useless vaccination regimes and 
will create a platform for homeopathic, naturopathic and the 
anti-vaxxers to claim conspiracy of government, pharma and 
medics. Next, he announces, an app (application) that will 
help the NHS.

This app will tell you where and how long the waits are in 
accident and emergency departments. All well and good? 

Think about the time (I confidently predict everyone over 
30 remembers this) when you have your supermarket trolley 
full of fruit and veg, cereals, pulses, beans, eggs, a small lean 
roasting joint, a bottle of Mateus and the empty till next 
to your queue gains a new checkout assistant. The agile, fit, 
mobile customer, with only a light burden, gets ahead of you. 

I can’t be risking tendon injury to try gain my rightful 
place in the queue. If I’ve just sliced off some fingers (while 
preparing a nutritious salad) I am not covering my smart 
phone in blood, futilely stabbing my bloody stumps trying to 
find the nearest and quickest A+E. 

Forget the app, Matt, your job is to persuade the 
chancellor to give you the adequate funds to staff the A+Es  
properly.

Meanwhile, this week the companies who are promoting 
the apps that allow you to contact, the new Martini GPs 
(anytime, anyplace, anywhere) decided it would be fun to ask 
their clients where they were consulting their GPs. Cosy in 
bed? Hiding in an empty work meeting room? Chilling in a 
huge inflatable pink flamingo in Ibiza? 

The tweet asked. I’m sure the people of Hammersmith 
and Fulham, where one of these services is hosted, are 
laughing heartedly; they have to share their slice of the NHS 
budget with 35,000 people who do not live there. Mr H is one 
of those 35,000. 

As a student I walked into the profession in 1987. I wonder 
if I knew that I would be consulted from pink flamingos in 
Ibiza I would feel valued as a professional? 

These apps use artificial intelligence before giving advice, 
which is countered, every time, by advice only, consult a GP. 
Medicine is not one size fits all. I’m not a Luddite, I know a 
mac is a computer and something to keep you dry in the rain, 
albeit a bit heavy to lug about but GMC guidance in Good 
Medical Practice is to consider the person and the effects of 
your advice and treatment against current treatments and 
the patients individual circumstances. I have no doubt  that 
AI will be good enough to effectively triage some patients but 
it will not replace face-to-face consultations.

On the F2F issue the Royal Society published a paper on 
video consultations. I have always been sceptical about this. 
If I need to see you I probably need to examine you as well. 
The study showed that it did not reduce workload, indeed, 
it opened another channel of access without evidence of 
benefit. This extra workload may actually reduce access. (Plus 
bandwidth in the N3 network isn’t good enough. Think Jim 
Clark racing Lewis Hamilton.) 

Quote: 'The paper said: Provision of antibiotics is known 
to be associated with increased patient satisfaction, and in 
a competitive online environment, private companies will be 
particularly reliant on positive patient feedback.'

One bright bit of news is the battle against opioid 
prescribing. Labelling of addictive medication is going to 
become clearer.

Patient education is a massive part of the therapeutic 
relationship that patients have with their clinicians. Long 
gone are the 'take two of these four times a day, Mr Jones, 
and you’ll be fine.' We all have to get our heads around 
explaining what harm we can cause by treatment and what 
doing nothing can achieve.

I may have been a bit negative this month but I do think 
the commercialisation of medicine will drive a popularity 
contest for physician ratings, the need to ‘do something’ and 
the increasing use of apps and methods of communicating 
that do not offer the best for the patient. 

We need to hold on to ‘doing nothing’ can reduce harm 
to patients and when ‘doing something’ we do it for the 
patient’s interest and not the provider organisation. Perhaps, 
Mr Hancock could think more, listen to us coal face Luddites 
and announce less.

A week is a long time in (politics) medicine

FORGET THE APP MATT!

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - June 2019 33

 health — 2 

By Elizabeth Jones                                    http://www.physiocare.co.uk
Along with lots of others, I look forward to the Wimbledon 
fortnight. Expectations of a British winner have increased 
over the past few years with the wonderful achievements 
of Andy Murray. Whether he is able to compete this year 
following hip surgery in January remains to be seen. If he 
is on centre court one thing is sure, he will have put in an 
incredible amount of post operative rehab and training.

Resurfacing, as opposed to total hip replacement is carried 
out on younger patients and is somewhat less invasive. More 
of the bone is left in the hip joint so the patient feels more 
normal and, within two or three weeks, most patients can get 
back to regular activities including driving. A return to sport 
will take somewhat longer. More importantly a successful 
return will depend on a good rehab programme specific to 
each individual sport. No professional tennis player has 
returned to top level singles tennis following hip resurfacing. 
While Andy will have access to the expertise, a return to top-
flight tennis is by no means a given.

I'm regularly asked how long after surgery should you 
wait before going back to sports or activities. In the past, it 
seemed acceptable to give a time frame, which would depend 
on the demand of the chosen activity. Nowadays the best 
advice for a safe return is on the successful completion of an 
appropriate, sports-specific, rehabilitation programme. Even 
if your aim is a relatively modest return to pain free walking 
you wouldn’t expect to be discharged from hospital one day 
and walk a marathon the next. You would expect to build up 
slowly, the same is true for all other sports and activities. 

Following hip surgery, physiotherapy is initially aimed at 
restoring adequate range of motion of the joints. The muscles 
of the trunk and lower limb that were weakened prior to the 
surgery all need strengthening exercises and then balance 
and stability training is introduced to enable restoration of 
normal lower body biomechanics. Only after this can the 
rehab aimed at returning to your chosen sport begin.

Tennis involves bursts of high intensity activity. Players 
must react quickly and be exceptional multidirectional 
movers. Whatever standard, a safe return to tennis requires 
extensive rehabilitation before attempting to play. Light 
jogging and footwork skills gradually progress the player 
back into function before hitting balls on court. If you are 
prepared to put the work in, a return to the court following 
hip resurfacing is a prospect for most of us. A return to 
the ATP professional circuit is a different ‘ball game’. Andy 
has said ‘the reason for having the operation is not to play 
professional sport, it's to have a better quality of life’ but I for 
one will be hoping to see him back playing on centre court. 

Sport or better quality life?

By Emily Hyland                              http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk
June is a wonderful month for British produce; 
strawberries, blackcurrants, broad beans and peas ... 
There's nothing like a ‘Pick Your Own’ farm on a summer 
day and filling a basket with nutrient-rich, fresh fruit 
and vegetables. Modern agriculture, food processing 
techniques and global imports mean most produce is 
available all year round. Is this best for our health?

For previous generations, locally-grown produce, harvested 
and eaten in season, was the norm but today only around 
23% of the fruit and vegetables consumed in the UK is 
grown here. Yet eating with the seasons can have benefits 
for our health. We all need a wide variety of fruits and 
vegetables to help us obtain important vitamins, minerals 
and phytonutrients. No single food can provide everything 
we need so eating seasonally means we don’t end up having 
the same narrow range of fruit and veg all year round.

Each season’s produce is designed by nature to support 
our bodies in making the transition from one season to 
another. During warmer months, we spend more time 
outdoors, are more active and have more daylight hours and 
nature gives us some of the most hydrating foods available, 
for example cucumber and lettuce. It provides us with 
wonderful summer fruits having antioxidant and natural 
anti-histamine properties in the allergy season. 

In autumn and winter, when days become shorter and 
cooler, we gravitate toward warming foods such as stews 
and soups. Autumn also brings us the biggest harvest of 
apples, a fruit that’s packed with pectin and fibre to help us 
digest those heavier foods we are eating for warmth. 

Seasonal eating has other advantages. It can be cheaper 
when there is an abundance of a particular type of fruit 
or vegetable and you can stock the freezer with delicious 
produce picked at its peak. 

Out of season food is often transported over thousands 
of miles, stored for long periods and artificially ripened. 
This can lead to loss of flavour, freshness and depletion of 
those all-important nutrients. 

Eating seasonally also encourages us to be more creative 
in the way we shop and cook, allowing us to explore new 
tastes and textures, and to learn about different produce.

Eating organic where possible has additional benefits 
as non-organic practices can deplete the soil of important 
minerals on which plants feed and ultimately, we absorb.

Of course, not all fruit and vegetables can be 
successfully grown in the UK but eating seasonally, 
wherever possible, is best for flavour and optimum 
nutrition-retention! 

Healthy seasonal eating

PUTTING THE WORK IN

FOOD DESIGNED BY NATURE

CONTENTS CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

D I S T I N CT 
E V E N T S

let us turn your event into real ity

Damiana Pr ice
07894 786685

www.dist inct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Wentworth Estate | Wedding

D I S T I N CT 
E V E N T S

let us turn your event into real ity

Damiana Pr ice
07894 786685

www.dist inct.events
damiana@distinct.events

Windsor | Char ity Bal l

CONTENTS CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 Home & garden 

Recipe of the month

In the Bible garden part 2: planning 

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

By Bob Peters

This is easy and fun, says Emma of Emma's Kitchen, Twyford

Like any garden you design there is no right or wrong way, the choice is yours. It will 
obviously depend on the space available and the existing garden in which it is to be 
incorporated. The only rules are those you set yourself! 

When I began my Bible garden in Charvil I decided to have at its centre a cross-shaped 
bed (4m x 3m). It would also include the seven essential species of plants listed in the 
Old Testament that God provided for the Jews in the Promised Land: wheat, barley, 
grapes, figs, dates (sometimes called honey in the Bible, but more of that in a future issue), 
pomegranates and olives1.

The other elements I planned to incorporate were living (running) water, rocks, small 
white stones, and statues depicting the Nativity. In the Bible, running water is a symbol 
of life and of the Holy Spirit, while white stones symbolise 
God's personal name for each of us and that is known only 
to him — when we enter the kingdom of heaven we will be 
given a white stone with that name written on it2.

Rocks are a natural, and plentiful, part of the Middle East 
landscape and are often mentioned in the Bible3.

Finally, some garden furniture to sit on and enjoy your 
creation will be very useful.

To the left of the cross bed a second bed (1.5m x 3.5m) 
was created in a more sheltered spot in which the wheat and 
barley are grown alongside other plants. This bed fortunately 
is sheltered by a well established Acacia tree. It is not a 
Middle East species of Acacia which can only be grown under 
glass in the UK, but a derivative, probably Australian. I said 
there are no rules, so in some cases the Bible plants I grow 
are acceptable alternatives. 

VINE

FIG POMEGRANATE

OLIVE

HYSSOP

HERBS WATER 
FEATURE

The only one of the 'seven species' that does not have a 
permanent site is the date palm which has been a struggle to 
get established and are currently growing in pots. As is true 
for when you are trying to grow any new type of plant, you 
need patience and the willingness to accept failure. 

One thing I have learned is that plants from the Middle 
East sometimes go into dormant states for long periods, 
sometimes years. This seems to have been the case with one 
of my first date palms. As it didn't grow the second year and 
appeared dead I dug it up and dumped it on the compost 
heap. Over a year later I noticed, by chance, that the 'dead' 
root had started shooting. It is now growing well in a pot.  

 Last year, after managing to grow more than 50 different 
types of the 100+ plants mentioned in the Bible without a 
greenhouse, I invested in a small one (6x4), and it has been 
well worth it. 

The greenhouse stands in a third area (4m x 4.5m) of the 
Bible garden — once you start on a project such as this it 
gradually takes over more and more of your garden! This area 
also now includes a small pond with two fish4 and is where 
vegetables such as garlic, leeks and broad beans are grown 
alongside other Bible plants and trees.

If you don't have room, or don't have a garden, you can 
grow many of the plants, especially herbs, in pots. Next 
month we will look at which types of herbs qualify for a 
Bible garden, and then in future issues I will write about my 
experience of growing the 'seven species' and other plants.
References: 1Deuteronomy 8:8; 2Revelation 2:17; 31 Samuel 2:2; 4John 6:1-14

Ingredients 
Serves six as part of a BBQ or four as a main course 
— 4 skinless, boneless chicken breasts diced into large chunks
— 3 cloves of garlic - minced
— Juice of 2/3 limes
— 50ml of tequila
— Cracked black pepper
— Oil 
— Skewers. If using wooden 
remember to soak in water or
they will burn.

Method
Place ingredients, except the oil, in a large bowl. Cover and 
leave to marinate in fridge for as long as possible, ideally 
overnight.
When ready to cook, thread the chunks of marinated 
chicken onto the skewers.
Brush with oil and put on the BBQ. Cook for 6-10 minutes or 
until chicken is cooked all the way through (ie juices are no 
longer pink).
You can cook off the remaining marinade to use as a dipping 
sauce. Make sure it is brought to boiling point and then 
reduce by about half. 
The marinated chicken can be put under the grill if you 
prefer or stir fry in a pan and add to rice.

Margarita Chicken Skewers

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - June 2019 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR

  0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

WOODLEY PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Female practitioner. Nails and other footcare 
treatments including diabetic footcare advice 

0118 969 4235       0751 766 5316
http://www.woodleyfootcare.co.uk

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.50
http://salt-deliveries-online.com  sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 

0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

MAN WITH A VAN
Local and distant collection and delivery of 

single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393  

manwithavanservices@gmail.com

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464 

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - June 2019 37

 children’s page

CONTENTS CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - June 2019

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when 
responding to advertisements in this magazine

   

Abbey School     24
AB Walker      10
ACG Services Locksmith    36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   32
ADD Plumbing     10
All Aspects Pest Control     10
Alpha Windows      30
Barn Store Henley      14
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    12
Blinds Direct     22
Blue Moose       8
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               12
Bright Horizons Nursery    28 
Bull Inn        8
Chimney Sweep, Thames    36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin    36
Chris the Plumber     30
Clark Bicknell     36
Computer Frustrations    36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   26
Design for Print      24
Distinct Events      34
Dunne & Co Builders      6
Electric Nick     36
Fields Pharmacy     28
French Horn     40
Gardiners Nursing        6
GD Evans Interiors    24
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing     6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants   22
Great House Sonning    34
Handyman, Decorating    36
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Heron on the Ford Inn    18
Hicks Group     14
J & D Mooney Painter & Decorator   14
James Autos     36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture  18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons   30
Just Brickwork     26
Kingfisher Bathrooms    16
Man with a Van      36
MC Cleaning     36
Miles & Daughters Funerals    28
Mill at Sonning       4
M & L Healthcare Solutions    28
Mortgage Required    16
MPD Motor Services    36
Muck & Mulch     35
Odd Jobs      36
Physiocare       6
Portman Gardens     36
Q1 Care      26
Reading Blue Coat School    16
Red Kite Electrical     14
Richfield Flooring     12
Sabella Interiors     18
Shiplake College       8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home   24
Sonning Golf Club     10
Sonning Scouts Marquees    34
Style by Julie     36
Sunrise of Sonning  Senior Living   22
Tomalin Funerals     26
Urban Roofing     36
Water Softener Salt    36
Window Cleaner     30
Woodley Décor     30
Woodley Gardens     36
Woodley Professional Footcare   36

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2019 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Twyford

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages   
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  
• Framed by open countryside
• All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away 
• Train journeys to London Paddington of  

around 50 minutes 
Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge  
and dining facility where you can just relax 

or benefit from a range of hospitality services. 
When complete, the final phase of development  
will provide additional amenities like our fine  
dining restaurant, coffee shop, fitness suite and  
swimming pool. 
Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - June 2019

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

